APPENDIX B

Aircraft Activity Forecast

This appendix includes the forecast for the Tampa International Airport Noise Exposure Map
Update and the aircraft operational data used in the Aviation Environmental Design Tool (AEDT)
to model noise exposure in 2021 and 2026. This appendix includes the following information.

e Appendix B-1 Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 2020 Terminal Area Forecast

e Appendix B-2 Operational Data

Table B-2.1: 2021 Annual Average Day AEDT Aircraft Arrival Operations

- Table B-2.2: 2021 Annual Average Day AEDT Aircraft Departure Operations

- Table B-2.3: 2026 Annual Average Day AEDT Aircraft Arrival Operations

- Table B-2.4: 2026 Annual Average Day AEDT Aircraft Departure Operations

- Table B-2.5: Annual Aircraft Operations by Time of Day — 2021 Existing Conditions
- Table B-2.6: Annual Aircraft Operations by Time of Day — 2026 Future Conditions

- Table B-2.7: Departure Stage Length by AEDT Aircraft Type — 2021 Existing
Conditions

- Table B-2.8: Departure Stage Length by AEDT Aircraft Type — 2026 Future
Conditions

- Table B-2.9: Arrival Runway Use by Aircraft Category and Time of Day — 2021
Existing Conditions

- Table B-2.10: Departure Runway Use by Aircraft Category and Time of Day — 2021
Existing Conditions

- Table B-2.11: Arrival Runway Use by Aircraft Category and Time of Day — 2026
Future Conditions

- Table B-2.12: Departure Runway Use by Aircraft Category and Time of Day — 2026
Future Conditions
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B. Aircraft Activity Forecast

- Table B-2.13: Helicopter Use and Time of Day — 2021 Existing and 2026 Future
Conditions

- Table B-2.14: Arrival Flight Track Use — 2021 Existing Conditions

- Table B-2.15: Departure Flight Track Use — 2021 Existing Conditions
- Table B-2.16: Arrival Flight Track Use — 2026 Future Conditions

- Table B-2.17: Departure Flight Track Use — 2026 Future Conditions

- Table B-2.18: Helicopter Arrival Flight Track Use — 2021 Existing and 2026 Future
Conditions

- Table B-2.19: Helicopter Departure Flight Track Use — 2021 Existing and 2026
Future Conditions

- Table B-2.20: Ground Run-up Operations — 2021 Existing and 2026 Future
Conditions
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2020 Terminal Area Forecast



TPA

Fiscal
Year

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020*
2021*
2022*
2023*
2024*
2025*
2026*
2027*
2028*
2029*
2030*

Enplanements
Czﬁ*irl;er Commuter
8,829,657 158,977
9,055,207 142,175
9,190,153 163,742
10,096,253 151,897
10,647,909 139,394
6,393,331 74,724
6,380,638 88,514
7,624,722 110,335
9,195,390 133,364
10,678,390 155,433
11,650,542 170,069
12,256,302 179,128
12,630,096 184,730
12,943,623 189,375
13,262,896 194,105
13,580,469 198,809

https://taf.faa.gov/Home/RunReport

Total

8,988,634
9,197,382
9,353,895
10,248,150
10,787,303
6,468,055
6,469,152
7,735,057
9,328,754
10,833,823
11,820,611
12,435,430
12,814,826
13,132,998
13,457,001
13,779,278

Air
Carrier

148,064
148,335
150,140
162,387
172,130
130,042
128,101
142,542
161,211
177,381
190,139
198,437
203,627
207,626
212,465
217,274

https://taf.faa.gov/Home/RunReport

APO TERMINAL AREA FORECAST SUMMARY REPORT
Forecast Issued May 2021

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS
Itinerant Operations

Air Taxi &
Commuter

19,512
18,349
18,417
18,701
17,994
15,325
16,960
18,455
20,282
21,735
22,656
23,263
23,698
24,061
24,472
24,883

GA

21,591
22,029
23,098
22,536
23,378
20,564
22,158
23,666
23,701
23,737
23,772
23,808
23,844
23,880
23,916
23,951

Military

448
467
856
490
543
636
636
636
636
636
636
636
636
636
636
636

Total

189,615
189,180
192,511
204,114
214,045
166,567
167,855
185,299
205,830
223,489
237,203
246,144
251,805
256,203
261,489
266,744

Local Operations

Civil Military

106
122
56
40
107
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

[\
O O O O

O O O O OO oo o oo

Total

106
122
56
40
131
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

Total
Ops

189,721
189,302
192,567
204,154
214,176
166,590
167,878
185,322
205,853
223,512
237,226
246,167
251,828
256,226
261,512
266,767

Total
Tracon
Ops

449312
456,195
475,547
495218
521,633
440,939
456,466
484,285
515,391
537,932
555,421
567,132
574,917
581,234
588,372
595,462

Based
Aircraft

59
62
61
61
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.1
2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT ARRIVAL OPERATIONS

Aircraft . 2D AED :
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Engine Engine Mod Night | Total
Code Code
Airbus A300F4-600 Series 1PWO056 NONE 2.40 1.32 3.72
Airbus A340-200 Series 7CM049 NONE 0.42 0.42
Boeing 767-200 Series 1GEO026 NONE 0.01 0.01
Boeing 767-300 ER 1PWO043 NONE 6.41 1.95 8.36
Widebody Boeing 767-300 Series 1RR011 NONE 0.55 0.04 0.60
Boeing 767-400 3GE058 NONE 0.18 0.18
Boeing 777-200 Series 1PWO055 NONE 0.48 0.01 0.49
Boeing DC-10-40 Series JT9D7A NONE 0.38 0.18 0.57
Boeing MD-11 1PW056 NONE 0.72 0.37 1.09
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 16.48 1.66 18.14
Airbus A320-200 Series 3IA007 NONE 72.02 6.49 78.51
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 6.73 1.19 7.92
Airbus A321-200 Series 1IA005 NONE 37.04 5.06 42.10
Boeing 717-200 Series 4BR002 NONE 0.67 0.08 0.75
Boeing 737-300 Series 1CMo007 NONE 1.06 1.06
Narrowbody Boeing 737-400 Series 1CMO007 NONE 0.02 0.02
Boeing 737-700 Series 3CMO030 NONE 56.45 6.24 62.70
Boeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 3.63 0.56 4.19
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CM034 NONE 78.68 10.16  88.83
Boeing 757-200 Series 4PWO073 NONE 9.61 2.30 11.90
Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 2.38 2.30 4.69
Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 2.59 0.52 3.11
Bombardier Challenger 600 01P05GE189 NONE 5.04 0.28 5.32
Bombardier Challenger 601 1GE034 NONE 0.96 0.05 1.01
Regional Bombardier CRJ-900-ER 01P0O8GE190 NONE 1.08 1.08
Jet Embraer ERJ145 6AL008 NONE 0.16 0.06 0.22
Embraer ERJ170 01PO8GE197 NONE 0.49 0.49
Embraer ERJ175 01PO8GE198 NONE 8.15 0.37 8.52
Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 5.50 0.01 G161
Bombardier Global 5000 01P04BR013 NONE 0.29 0.03 0.32
Bombardier Global Express 4BR002 NONE 0.52 0.04 0.56
BusinEss Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 11.22 1.31 12.53
Jet Cessna 500 Citation | 1PW035 NONE 6.67 0.53 7.20
Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 0.31 0.00 0.32
Cessna 550 Citation Il 1PW036 NONE 7.84 0.42 8.26
Tampa International Airport 2
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.1
2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT ARRIVAL OPERATIONS

Aircraft . AEDT A.EDT :
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Engine Engine Mod Night | Total
Code Code

Cessna 560 Citation Encore PW530 NONE 1.47 0.10 1.57
Cessna 560 Citation Excel PW530 NONE 4.10 0.13 4.23
Cessna 560 Citation V 1PWO037 NONE 0.99 0.27 1.27
Cessna 650 Citation IlI 1AS001 NONE 0.48 0.04 0.52
Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign 7PWO078 NONE 3.77 0.15 3.92
Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 4.29 0.20 4.49
CESSNA CITATION 510 PW610F NONE 1.85 0.40 2.25
Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.01
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 1.89 0.07 1.96
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 0.19 0.01 0.19
Gulfstream G650 01P11BR0O16 NONE 0.28 0.01 0.29
Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 2.25 0.14 2.39
Gulfstream V-SP 3BR001 NONE 2.75 0.32 3.06
Israel 1AI-1121 Commodore CJ6102 NONE 0.20 0.02 0.22
Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 3.13 0.11 3.24
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 3.58 0.21 3.79
Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES NONE 0.32 0.02 0.34
DeHavilland DHC-6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 10.70 0.58 11.28
DeHavilland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 9.52 9.52

Turboprop
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 0.02 0.01 0.02
Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 0.01 0.01
Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 0.04 0.00 0.05
Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE 0.01 0.01
Saab 340-A CT7-5 NONE 0.01 0.01
1985 1-ENG COMP TIO540 NONE 4.02 0.11 4.13
Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 0.64 0.04 0.67
Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 0.55 0.26 0.81
Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 0.30 0.03 0.33
Cessna 206 TIO540 10-540-AC 0.09 0.09
Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 0.02 0.02
Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TIO540 NONE 3.70 1.19 4.89
,(Ofsrc_)?s’gg)tiale SA-350D Astar TPE3 NONE 0.02 0.04 0.06
Helicopter  Bell 206 JetRanger 250817 NONE 038 003 041
Bell 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-C47B 250B17 NONE 0.54 0.29 0.83
Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 1.42 0.48 1.90

Tampa International Airport 3
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.1
2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT ARRIVAL OPERATIONS

Aircraft AEDT AEDT
Cateqor AEDT Aircraft Type Engine Engine Mod Total
gory Code Code
Bell 429 TPE1 NONE 0.01 0.01
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 0.05 0.05
Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 0.03 0.03
Robinson R44 Raven / Lycoming O- TIO540 NONE
540-F1B5 0.26 0.03 0.28
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 0.13 0.00 0.13
Total 4111  48.80 459.9

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.2
2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT DEPARTURE OPERATIONS

- |
Aircraft AEDT Aircraft Type AEDT AEDT Engine g g g g g g g TS);;I

Category Engine Code Mod Code Day  Night Day  Night Day  Night Day  Night Day  Night Day  Night Day  Night
Airbus A300F4-600 Series 1PW056 NONE 0.13 0.03 1.56 0.14 1.69 0.17 1.86
Airbus A340-200 Series 7CM049 NONE 0.21 0.21 0.65 0.21
Boeing 767-200 Series 1GE026 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Boeing 767-300 ER 1PW043 NONE 0.04 0.02 2.56 0.63 0.16 0.77 3.53 0.01 4.18
Widebody  geing 767-300 Series 1RRO11 NONE 0.26 0.04 0.00 0.29 0.10 0.30
Boeing 767-400 3GE058 NONE 0.09 0.09 0.19 0.09
Boeing 777-200 Series 1PW055 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.24 0.17 0.24
Boeing DC-10-40 Series JT9D7A NONE 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.09 0.19 0.65 0.28
Boeing MD-11 1PWO056 NONE 0.36 0.19 0.36 0.00 0.54
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 1.99 0.72 3.83 0.12 2.41 0.01 0.00 8.24 0.84 9.07
Airbus A320-200 Series 31A007 NONE 2.00 0.42 16.32 1.22 17.42 0.07 1.46 0.33 37.21 2.04 39.25
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 0.76 0.25 1.82 0.59 0.22 0.32 3.39 0.57 3.96
Airbus A321-200 Series 11A005 NONE 2.08 0.05 10.60 1.17 5.49 0.13 1.39 0.04 0.10 19.66 1.39 21.05
Boeing 717-200 Series 4BR002 NONE 0.29 0.08 0.29 0.08 0.37
Boeing 737-300 Series 1CM007 NONE 0.01 0.52 0.53 2.38 0.53
Narrowbody g0y 737.400 Series 1CM007 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.25 0.01
Boeing 737-700 Series 3CM030 NONE 5.16 0.45 16.91 1.32 5.17 0.36 1.72 0.26 28.97 2.86 31.35
Boeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 0.44 0.06 0.87 0.02 0.11 0.43 0.17 1.84 0.88 2.09
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CM034 NONE 3.69 0.73 21.34 1.56 7.83 0.01 6.26 0.52 2.43 0.04 41.55 0.75 44.42
Boeing 757-200 Series 4PWO73 NONE 4.79 0.77 0.14 0.11 0.14 5.07 0.17 5.95
Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 0.15 0.45 1.45 0.28 0.01 0.01 1.60 0.84 2.34
Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 1.17 0.08 0.17 0.09 0.04 1.39 2.04 1.56
Bombardier Challenger 600 01P05GE189 NONE 2.51 0.15 2.51 0.15 2.66
Bombardier Challenger 601 1GE034 NONE 0.49 0.01 0.49 0.01 0.51
Regional  Bombardier CRJ-900-ER 01P08GE190 NONE 0.54 0.54 0.03 0.54
Jet Embraer ERJ145 6ALO08 NONE 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.02 0.08 0.13 0.11
Embraer ERJ170 01P08GE197 NONE 0.20 0.05 0.25 0.15 0.25
Embraer ERJ175 01PO8SGE198 NONE 1.33 0.13 2.72 0.00 0.08 413 0.01 4.26
Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 0.00 1.50 1.25 0.00 2.75 0.03 2.75
Bombardier Global 5000 01P04BRO13 NONE 0.06 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.14 0.02 0.16
Bombardier Global Express 4BR002 NONE 0.14 0.00 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.26 0.02 0.28
Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 5.61 0.65 5.61 0.65 6.26
B“SJiQteSS Cessna 500 Citation | 1PW035 NONE 3.33 0.27 3.33 0.27 3.60
Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 0.15 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.16
Cessna 550 Citation I 1PW036 NONE 3.92 0.21 3.92 0.21 413
Cessna 560 Citation Encore PW530 NONE 0.74 0.04 0.74 0.04 0.78
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.2
2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT DEPARTURE OPERATIONS

- |
Aircraft AEDT Aircraft Type AEDT AEDT Engine g g g g g g g TS);?I

Category Engine Code Mod Code Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night
Cessna 560 Citation Excel PW530 NONE 2.05 0.06 2.05 0.06 211
Cessna 560 Citation V 1PW037 NONE 0.49 0.14 0.49 0.14 0.63
Cessna 650 Citation Il 1AS001 NONE 0.23 0.03 0.23 0.03 0.26
Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign 7PW078 NONE 1.88 0.08 1.88 0.08 1.96
Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 217 0.07 217 0.07 2.25
CESSNA CITATION 510 PW610F NONE 0.92 0.20 0.92 0.20 1.13
Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 0.57 0.02 0.24 0.01 0.10 0.04 0.94 0.00 0.98
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 0.06 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.10
Gulfstream G650 01P11BR016 NONE 0.08 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.05 0.14
Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR0O19 NONE 1.14 0.05 1.14 0.13 1.19
Gulfstream V-SP 3BR0O01 NONE 1.40 0.13 1.40 0.01 1.53
Israel 1AI-1121 Commodore CJ6102 NONE 0.10 0.01 0.10 0.02 0.11
Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 1.56 0.06 1.56 0.06 1.62
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 1.78 0.12 1.78 0.12 1.89
Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES8 NONE 0.16 0.01 0.16 0.01 0.17
DeHavilland DHC-6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 5.30 0.34 5.30 0.34 5.64
Turboprop DeHavilland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 4.76 4.76 0.01 4.76
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01
Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00
Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.12 0.02
Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
Saab 340-A CT7-5 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.00
1985 1-ENG COMP TIO540 NONE 2.00 0.06 0.01 2.01 0.06 2.06
Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 0.31 0.03 0.31 0.03 0.34
Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 0.25 0.16 0.25 0.16 0.40
Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 0.14 0.02 0.14 0.02 0.16
Cessna 206 TIO540 10-540-AC 0.04 0.04 0.58 0.04
Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.01
Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TIO540 NONE 1.86 0.58 1.86 0.03 244
Aerospatiale SA-350D Astar (AS-350) TPE3 NONE 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03
Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 0.19 0.02 0.19 0.02 0.21
Helicopter Bell 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-C47B 250B17 NONE 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.22 0.41
Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 0.76 0.19 0.76 0.19 0.95
Bell 429 TPE1 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.02
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B2. Operational Data

Hnsrels AEDT Aircraft Type

TABLE B-2.2
2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT DEPARTURE OPERATIONS

AEDT Engine
Mod Code

AEDT
Engine Code Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night

Day

Category
Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02
Robinson R44 Raven / Lycoming O-540-F1B5 TIO540 NONE 0.14 0.01 0.14 0.02 0.14
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.22 0.07
Total 71.86 8.15 84.38 7.06 40.76 0.58 12.48 1.65 2.53 0.04 0.25 0.01 0.21 0.00 212.46 17.51 229.97
NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.3
2026 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT ARRIVAL OPERATIONS

Aircraft . CERTT
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Eng(l:r;?jgllod Total
Airbus A300F4-600 Series 1PWO056 NONE 3.66 2.01 5.67
Widebody Airbus A350-900 series 01P18RR124 NONE 0.64 0.64
Boeing 767-300 ER 1PW043 NONE 10.63 3.23 13.86
Boeing MD-11 1PWO056 NONE 2.37 1.21 3.58
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 26.69 2.69 29.38
Airbus A320-200 Series 3IA007 NONE 73.75 6.65 80.39
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 42.89 7.56 50.45
Airbus A321-200 Series 1IA005 NONE 58.05 7.92 65.98
Boeing 737-700 Series 3CMO030 NONE 67.69 6.82 74.50
Narrowbody  goeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 73.96 1198 8594
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CM034 NONE 89.59  11.87 10‘:5L.4
Boeing 757-200 Series 4PWO073 NONE 4.48 1.07 5.54
Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 3.67 3.54 7.21
Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 0.92 0.19 1.11
Bombardier Challenger 600 01PO5GE189 NONE 6.28 0.35 6.63
Bombardier Challenger 601 1GE034 NONE 1.20 0.07 1.26
Regional ~ Bombardier CRJ-900-ER 01P08GE190 NONE 1.34 1.34
Jet Embraer ERJ170 01P08GE197 NONE 0.75 0.75
Embraer ERJ175 01PO8GE198 NONE 12.42 0.56 12.99
Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 0.02 0.02
Bombardier Global 5000 01P04BR013 NONE 0.37 0.04 0.40
Bombardier Global Express 4BR002 NONE 0.65 0.05 0.70
Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 13.97 1.63 15.60
Cessna 500 Citation | 1PWO035 NONE 8.31 0.66 8.97
Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 0.39 0.01 0.40
Cessna 550 Citation I 1PWO036 NONE 9.76 0.53 10.29
BusinEss Cessna 560 Citation Encore PW530 NONE 1.83 0.12 1.95
Jet Cessna 560 Citation Excel PW530 NONE 5.11 0.16 5.27
Cessna 560 Citation V 1PWO037 NONE 1.24 0.34 1.58
Cessna 650 Citation IlI 1AS001 NONE 0.60 0.05 0.65
Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign 7PWO078 NONE 4.69 0.19 4.88
Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 5.35 0.25 5.60
CESSNA CITATION 510 PW610F NONE 231 0.50 2.80
Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.01
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.3
2026 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT ARRIVAL OPERATIONS

Aircraft . CERTT .
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Engine Mod Night | Total
Code
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 2.36 0.09 2.44
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 0.23 0.01 0.24
Gulfstream G650 01P11BR016 NONE 0.34 0.02 0.36
Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 2.80 0.17 297
Gulfstream V-SP 3BR0O01 NONE 3.42 0.40 3.81
Israel IAI-1121 Commodore CJ6102 NONE 0.25 0.03 0.27
Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 3.90 0.14 4.04
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 4.46 0.26 4.72
Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES8 NONE 0.40 0.02 0.42
DeHavilland DHC-6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 13.32 0.72 14.04
Turboprop DeHavilland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 14.97 14.97
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 0.02 0.01 0.03
Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 0.01 0.01
Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 0.05 0.00 0.06
Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE 0.01 0.01
1985 1-ENG COMP TIO540 NONE 5.01 0.13 5.14
Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 0.79 0.05 0.84
Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 0.69 0.32 1.01
Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 0.37 0.04 0.41
Cessna 206 TIO540 10-540-AC 0.11 0.11
Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 0.03 0.03
Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TIO540 NONE 4.60 1.48 6.08
,(Bfg_)?s’gg)tiale SA-350D Astar TPE3 NONE 0.03 0.04 0.07
Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 0.47 0.04 0.51
Bell 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-C47B 250B17 NONE 0.67 0.36 1.03
Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 1.77 0.60 2.37
Helicopter  Bell 429 TPE1 NONE 0.01 0.01
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 0.06 0.06
Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 0.04 0.04
E:glgig; R44 Raven / Lycoming O- TIO540 NONE 0.32 0.04 0.35
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 0.16 0.01 0.16
Total 597.24 77.19 674.43

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.4
2026 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT DEPARTURE OPERATIONS

Category AEDT Aircraft Type Engine Code Mod Code Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day
Airbus A300F4-600 Series 1PW056 NONE 0.20 0.05 2.37 0.21 2.58 0.26 2.84
Widebody Airbus A350-900 series 01P18RR124 NONE 0.32 0.32 0.00 0.32
Boeing 767-300 ER 1PW043 NONE 0.07 0.03 4.25 1.05 0.27 1.27 5.85 1.08 6.93
Boeing MD-11 1PWO056 NONE 1.18 0.61 1.18 0.61 1.79
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 3.22 1.16 6.20 0.19 3.90 0.02 0.00 13.34 1.35 14.69
Airbus A320-200 Series 3IA007 NONE 2.05 0.43 16.71 1.25 17.84 0.07 1.50 0.34 38.10 2.09 40.20
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 4.86 1.59 11.62 3.74 1.39 2.04 21.60 3.62 25.23
Airbus A321-200 Series 11A005 NONE 3.27 0.08 16.61 1.84 8.60 0.20 2.18 0.06 0.16 30.81 2.18 32.99
Narrowbody Boeing 737-700 Series 3CMO030 NONE 5.40 0.47 19.97 1.38 7.46 0.51 1.80 0.27 34.62 2.63 37.25
Boeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 9.89 1.22 18.65 1.00 4.22 0.03 5.06 2.90 37.82 5.14 42.97
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CM034 NONE 4.39 0.87 24.14 1.76 8.75 0.02 7.33 0.58 2.84 0.06 47.45 3.28 50.73
Boeing 757-200 Series 4PWO073 NONE 2.23 0.36 0.07 0.05 0.07 2.36 0.41 2.77
Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 0.23 0.70 2.23 0.43 0.02 0.01 2.45 1.15 3.60
Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 0.42 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.49 0.06 0.55
Bombardier Challenger 600 01P05GE189 NONE 3.13 0.18 3.13 0.18 3.31
Bombardier Challenger 601 1GE034 NONE 0.62 0.02 0.62 0.02 0.63
Regional Bombardier CRJ-900-ER 01P0O8GE190 NONE 0.67 0.67 0.00 0.67
Jet Embraer ERJ170 01PO08GE197 NONE 0.30 0.07 0.38 0.20 0.38
Embraer ERJ175 01PO8GE198 NONE 2.03 0.19 4.15 0.00 0.12 6.30 0.00 6.49
Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
Bombardier Global 5000 01P04BR013 NONE 0.08 0.02 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.17 0.03 0.20
Bombardier Global Express 4BR002 NONE 0.17 0.01 0.09 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.32 0.03 0.35
Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 6.99 0.81 6.99 0.81 7.80
Cessna 500 Citation | 1PWO035 NONE 4.15 0.34 4.15 0.34 4.48
Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 0.19 0.01 0.19 0.01 0.20
Cessna 550 Citation Il 1PWO036 NONE 4.88 0.26 4.88 0.26 5.14
Cessna 560 Citation Encore PW530 NONE 0.92 0.05 0.92 0.05 0.98
Business Cessna 560 Citation Excel PW530 NONE 2.56 0.08 2.56 0.08 2.63
Jet Cessna 560 Citation V 1PW037 NONE 0.61 0.17 0.61 0.17 0.79
Cessna 650 Citation IlI 1AS001 NONE 0.29 0.03 0.29 0.03 0.32
Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign 7PWO078 NONE 2.34 0.10 2.34 0.10 2.44
Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 271 0.09 271 0.09 2.80
CESSNA CITATION 510 PW610F NONE 1.15 0.25 1.15 0.25 1.40
Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.01
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 0.71 0.02 0.30 0.03 0.12 0.05 1.18 0.01 1.22
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 0.08 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.12 0.01 0.12

Tampa International Airport 10
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.4
2026 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT DEPARTURE OPERATIONS

Aircraft . AEDT AEDT Engine Total Total Total
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Engine Code Mod Code Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Night All
Gulfstream G650 01P11BRO016 NONE 0.10 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.17 0.07 0.18
Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 1.42 0.07 1.42 0.16 1.49
Gulfstream V-SP 3BR0O01 NONE 1.75 0.16 1.75 0.01 191
Israel IAI-1121 Commodore CJ6102 NONE 0.13 0.01 0.13 0.03 0.14
Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 1.94 0.08 1.94 0.08 2.02
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 2.21 0.15 2.21 0.15 2.36
Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES8 NONE 0.20 0.01 0.20 0.01 0.21
DeHavilland DHC-6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 6.60 0.42 6.60 0.42 7.02
Turboprop DeHavilland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 7.48 7.48 0.01 7.48
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02
Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.03
Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
1985 1-ENG COMP TIO540 NONE 2.49 0.07 0.01 2.50 0.07 2.57
Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 0.39 0.03 0.39 0.03 0.42
Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 0.31 0.20 0.31 0.20 0.50
Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 0.18 0.03 0.18 0.03 0.20
Cessna 206 TIO540 10-540-AC 0.05 0.05 0.73 0.05
Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.02
Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TIO540 NONE 2.31 0.73 2.31 0.03 3.04
Aerospatiale SA-350D Astar (AS-350) TPE3 NONE 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.04
Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 0.23 0.03 0.23 0.03 0.26
Bell 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-C47B 250B17 NONE 0.25 0.27 0.25 0.27 0.52
Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 0.95 0.24 0.95 0.24 1.18
Helicopter Bell 429 TPE1 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.03
Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02
Robinson R44 Raven / Lycoming O-540-F1B5 TIO540 NONE 0.17 0.01 0.17 0.03 0.18
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 0.08 0.01 0.08 0.27 0.08
Total 99.20 12.14 129.74 9.84 55.12 0.85 20.72 6.20 3.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.32 0.01 308.12 29.09 337.22
NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
Tampa International Airport 11
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B2. Operational Data

Aircraft
Category

Widebody

Narrowbody

Regional
Jet

Business
Jet

AEDT Aircraft Type

Airbus A300F4-600
Series

Airbus A340-200 Series
Boeing 767-200 Series
Boeing 767-300 ER
Boeing 767-300 Series
Boeing 767-400

Boeing 777-200 Series
Boeing DC-10-40 Series
Boeing MD-11

Airbus A319-100 Series
Airbus A320-200 Series
Airbus A320-NEO
Airbus A321-200 Series
Boeing 717-200 Series
Boeing 737-300 Series
Boeing 737-400 Series
Boeing 737-700 Series
Boeing 737-8

Boeing 737-800 Series
Boeing 757-200 Series
Boeing 757-200 Series
Boeing 757-300 Series

Bombardier Challenger
600

Bombardier Challenger
601

Bombardier CRJ-900-
ER

Embraer ERJ145
Embraer ERJ170
Embraer ERJ175
Embraer ERJ190

Bombardier Global 5000

Bombardier Global
Express

Bombardier Learjet 35
Cessna 500 Citation |
Cessna 525 CitationJet

Cessna 550 Citation Il

Cessna 560 Citation
Encore

TABLE B-2.5
L AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS BY TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

1PW056

7CM049
1GE026
1PW043
1RRO11
3GE058
1PWO055
JTOD7A
1PWO056
7CM048
3IA007
01P20CM128
1IA005
4BR002
1CMO007
1CMO007
3CMO030
01P20CM136
3CM034
4PW073
5RR039
XPW204

01P05GE189

1GEO034

01PO8GE190
6AL008
01P08GE197
01P0O8GE198
XCF10E
01P04BRO013
4BR002
1AS001
1PWO035
10PW099
1PWO036
PW530

NONE

NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE

Day

38.2%

100.0%
100.0%
68.9%
86.8%
100.0%
100.0%
69.4%
66.8%
90.9%
88.7%
84.4%
82.6%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
87.7%
85.4%
83.6%
76.2%
33.6%
77.3%

95.0%
91.6%

100.0%
70.1%
100.0%
94.3%
99.7%
97.4%
92.6%
89.5%
92.8%
100.0%
94.8%
92.6%

Night

61.8%
0.0%
0.0%

31.1%

13.2%
0.0%
0.0%

30.6%

33.2%
9.1%
11.3%
15.6%
17.4%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
12.3%
14.6%
16.4%
23.8%
66.4%
22.7%

5.0%
8.4%

0.0%
29.9%
0.0%
5.7%
0.3%
2.6%
7.4%
10.5%
7.2%
0.0%
5.2%
7.4%

Day

90.9%
100.0%
100.0%

84.4%

99.1%
100.0%

97.8%

65.7%

65.7%

90.8%

94.8%

85.6%

93.4%

78.2%
100.0%
100.0%

92.4%

88.1%

93.6%

85.2%

68.1%

89.2%

94.5%
97.6%

100.0%
76.8%
100.0%
97.0%
100.0%
85.0%
92.6%
89.6%
92.5%
97.4%
94.9%
94.8%

Night

9.1%
0.0%
0.0%

15.6%
0.9%
0.0%
2.2%

34.3%

34.3%
9.2%
5.2%
14.4%
6.6%
21.8%
0.0%
0.0%
7.6%
11.9%
6.4%
14.8%
31.9%
10.8%

5.5%

2.4%

0.0%
23.2%
0.0%
3.0%
0.0%
15.0%
7.4%
10.4%
7.5%
2.6%
5.1%
5.2%

Tampa International Airport
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.5
L AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS BY TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

-
Aircraft | A epT Aircraft Type

Category Day Night Day Night

Cessna 560 Citation

Cose PW530 NONE 96.9%  31%  97.0%  3.0%

Cessna 560 Citation V 1PW037 NONE 79.2%  208%  77.8%  22.2%

Cessna 650 Citation Ill 1AS001 NONE 95.3%  47%  903%  9.7%

gg::p;genso Citer 7PWO78 NONE 96.4%  3.6%  96.0%  4.0%

Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 943%  57%  96.7%  3.3%

CESSNA CITATION510  PW610F NONE 824%  17.6%  82.1%  17.9%

Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.0%  100.0% 100.0%  0.0%

Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 96.7%  33%  962%  3.8%

Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 95.8%  4.2%  957%  43%

Gulfstream G650 01P11BRO16 NONE 943%  57%  97.1%  2.9%

Gulfstream IV-SP 1RRO19 NONE 92.7%  7.3%  955%  4.5%

Gulfstream V-SP 3BROO01 NONE 87.7%  123%  91.6%  8.4%

Srael 1AL1121 36102 NONE 88.9%  11.1%  922%  7.8%

Cessna 180 (FAS) TI0540 NONE 96.8%  3.2%  96.2%  3.8%

Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 95.4%  46%  937%  6.3%

Cessna 441 Conguest Il TPES NONE 95.1%  49%  95.1%  4.9%

Detiaviiand DHC-6-300 PT6A20 NONE 95.8%  4.2%  940%  6.0%

DeHavilland DHC-8-300  PW123E NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%

Turboprop - wker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  33.3%  66.7%
Lockheed C-130 T56-1 NONE 1000% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
apcjRes2Cheyenne PT6A4L NONE 100.0% 00%  83.3%  16.7%

Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT678B NONE  100.0% 0.0%  100.0%  0.0%

Saab 340-A CT7-5 NONE  100.0% 0.0%  100.0%  0.0%

1985 1-ENG COMP TI0540 NONE 97.6%  24%  97.2%  2.8%

Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 96.5%  35%  925%  7.5%

Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 75.6%  24.4%  60.8%  39.2%

biston  Cessna 182 10360 NONE 95.0%  5.0%  87.2%  12.8%
Cessna 206 TI0540 IO-540-AC  100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%

Ef;;';ggo U 10320 NONE 1000% 00%  100.0%  0.0%

Sng‘heon EIEEEN BRI TIO540 NONE 75.2%  248%  76.1%  23.9%
ﬁ:{;’f{’:gf‘é%;ASSOD TPE3 NONE 0.0%  100.0% 76.9%  23.1%

Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 94.4%  5.6%  902%  9.8%

Helicopter  Bel 407/ Rolls-Royce 250817 NONE 81.8% 18.2%  47.9%  52.1%
Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 69.5%  30.5%  79.9%  20.1%

Bell 429 TPE1 NONE  100.0% 0.0%  100.0%  0.0%

Tampa International Airport 13

Draft Noise Exposure Map Update Report



B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.5
L AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS BY TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

Aircraft | A epT Aircraft Type

Categor e
gory Mod Code Day Night Day Night
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%

Robinson R44 Raven /

9 0 9 9
Lycoming O-540-F1B5 TIO540 NONE 84.1% 15.9% 95.4% 4.6%
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 93.3% 6.7%
Total 86.39% 13.61% 92.39% 7.61%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

Tampa International Airport 14
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B2. Operational Data

Aircraft
Category

Widebody

Narrowbody

Regional
Jet

Business
Jet

AEDT Aircraft Type

Airbus A300F4-600
Series

Airbus A350-900 series
Boeing 767-300 ER
Boeing MD-11

Airbus A319-100 Series
Airbus A320-200 Series
Airbus A320-NEO
Airbus A321-200 Series
Boeing 737-700 Series
Boeing 737-8

Boeing 737-800 Series
Boeing 757-200 Series
Boeing 757-200 Series
Boeing 757-300 Series

Bombardier Challenger
600

Bombardier Challenger
601

Bombardier CRJ-900-

Embraer ERJ170
Embraer ERJ175
Embraer ERJ190

Bombardier Global 5000

Bombardier Global
Express

Bombardier Learjet 35
Cessna 500 Citation |
Cessna 525 CitationJet

Cessna 550 Citation Il

Cessna 560 Citation
Encore

Cessna 560 Citation
Excel

Cessna 560 Citation V

Cessna 650 Citation IlI

Cessna 680 Citation
Sovereign

Cessna 750 Citation X
CESSNA CITATION 510
Dassault Falcon 20-C
Dassault Falcon 900-EX

TABLE B-2.6
L AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS BY TIME OF DAY — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

1PW056

01P18RR124
1PW043
1PW056
7CM048
3IA007
01P20CM128
11A005
3CM030
01P20CM136
3CM034
4PWO073
5RR039
XPW204

01P0O5GE189

1GE034

01PO8GE190

01P08GE197
01PO8GE198
XCF10E
01P04BR0O13
4BR002
1AS001
1PW035
10PWO099
1PWO036
PW530

PW530
1PWO037
1AS001
7PW078
6AL022
PW610F
1AS002
1AS002

NONE

NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE

NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE

Day

38.2%

100.0%
68.9%
66.8%
90.9%
88.7%
84.4%
82.6%
88.8%
84.1%
83.1%
76.2%
33.6%
77.3%

95.0%
91.6%

100.0%
100.0%
94.3%
100.0%
97.4%
92.6%
89.5%
92.8%
100.0%
94.8%
92.6%

96.9%
79.2%
95.3%
96.4%
94.3%
82.4%

0.0%
96.7%

Night

61.8%

0.0%
31.1%
33.2%

9.1%
11.3%
15.6%
17.4%
11.2%
15.9%
16.9%
23.8%
66.4%
22.7%

5.0%
8.4%

0.0%
0.0%
5.7%
0.0%
2.6%
7.4%
10.5%
7.2%
0.0%
5.2%
7.4%

3.1%
20.8%
4.7%
3.6%
5.7%
17.6%
100.0%
3.3%

Day

90.9%
100.0%
84.4%
65.7%
90.8%
94.8%
85.6%
93.4%
92.9%
88.0%
93.5%
85.2%
68.1%
89.2%

94.5%
97.6%

100.0%
100.0%
97.0%
100.0%
85.0%
92.6%
89.6%
92.5%
97.4%
94.9%
94.8%

97.0%
77.8%
90.3%
96.0%
96.7%
82.1%
100.0%
96.2%

Night

9.1%
0.0%
15.6%
34.3%
9.2%
5.2%
14.4%
6.6%
7.1%
12.0%
6.5%
14.8%
31.9%
10.8%

5.5%

2.4%

0.0%
0.0%
3.0%
0.0%
15.0%
7.4%
10.4%
7.5%
2.6%
5.1%
5.2%

3.0%
22.2%
9.7%
4.0%
3.3%
17.9%
0.0%
3.8%

Tampa International Airport
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.6
L AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS BY TIME OF DAY — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

-
Aircraft | A epT Aircraft Type

Category Day Night Day Night
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 95.8%  42%  95.7%  4.3%
Gulfstream G650 01P11BRO16 NONE 943%  57%  97.1%  2.9%
Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 92.7%  73%  955%  45%
Gulfstream V-SP 3BROO1 NONE 87.7%  123%  91.6%  8.4%
'ngﬁggéjéﬂ CJ6102 NONE 88.9%  11.1%  922%  7.8%
Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 96.8%  3.2%  96.2%  3.8%
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 95.4% 4.6% 93.7% 6.3%
Cessna 441 Conquest |l TPES NONE 95.1%  4.9%  95.1%  4.9%
?V‘f,:‘r']agt'ig?d DIRIC & 200 PT6A20 NONE 95.8%  42%  94.0%  6.0%
Turboprop ~ DeHavilland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  33.3%  66.7%
h‘;‘i‘c‘nigd e T56-1 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
gg‘ferSPA"‘z Cheyenne PT6A41 NONE 100.0% 0.0%  833%  16.7%
Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
1985 1-ENG COMP TIO540 NONE 97.6%  24%  97.2%  2.8%
Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 96.5%  35%  925%  7.5%
Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 75.6%  244%  60.8%  39.2%
biston  Cessna 182 10360 NONE 95.0%  5.0%  87.2%  12.8%
Cessna 206 TIO540 I0-540-AC  100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Efﬁ;’;ggo U 10320 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Egytheon Szl Zelien TIO540 NONE 752%  24.8%  76.1%  23.9%
ﬁg{;f?:gf‘é%g”%o') TPE3 NONE 00%  100.0% 76.9%  23.1%
Bell 206 JetRanger 250817 NONE 94.4%  56%  90.2%  9.8%
o e 250817 NONE 81.8%  182%  47.9%  52.1%
Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 69.5%  305%  79.9%  20.1%
Helicopter  pell 429 TPE1 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Robinson R44 Raven / o o 9 o
Rl TIO540 NONE 841%  159%  95.4%  4.6%
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  93.3%  6.7%
Total 85.7%  143%  91.4%  8.6%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

Tampa International Airport 16
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.7
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

C'Agtrgézf:y AEDT Aircraft Type AED(Io?egme AE/I?)ZI %T)gdlg - 1 2 e 7
Airbus A300F4-600 Series 1PWO056 NONE 8.9% 91.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A340-200 Series 7CM049 NONE 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Boeing 767-200 Series 1GE026 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 767-300 ER 1PWO043 NONE 1.4% 76.4% 3.8% 18.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Widebody Boeing 767-300 Series 1RR011 NONE 86.3% 0.0% 12.8% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 767-400 3GE058 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 777-200 Series 1PWO055 NONE 1.1% 0.0% 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 96.8% 0.0%
Boeing DC-10-40 Series JTID7A NONE 1.9% 98.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing MD-11 1PWO056 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 29.8% 43.5% 26.5% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A320-200 Series 3IA007 NONE 6.2% 44.7% 44.6% 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 25.5% 46.1% 14.8% 13.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A321-200 Series 11A005 NONE 10.2% 55.9% 26.7% 6.8% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 717-200 Series 4BR002 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-300 Series 1CMO007 NONE 1.6% 98.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Narrowbody  Boeing 737-400 Series 1CMO007 NONE 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-700 Series 3CMO030 NONE 17.9% 58.2% 17.6% 6.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 24.1% 42.4% 5.3% 28.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CMO034 NONE 9.9% 51.6% 17.7% 15.3% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 757-200 Series 4PWO073 NONE 93.4% 4.3% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 25.8% 73.6% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 80.5% 16.7% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
i Bombardier Challenger 600 01PO5GE189 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Regional et Bombardier Challenger 601 1GE034 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Tampa International Airport 17

Draft Noise Exposure Map Update Report



B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.7
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

C'Agtrgézf:y AEDT Aircraft Type AED(Io?egme AE/I?)ZI %T)gdlg - 1 2 e
Bombardier CRJ-900-ER 01PO8GE190 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ145 6AL008 NONE 37.6% 62.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ170 01PO8GE197 NONE 0.0% 80.9% 19.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ175 01PO8GE198 NONE 34.2% 64.0% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 0.1% 54.3% 45.4% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bombardier Global 5000 01P04BR013 NONE 50.0% 35.0% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0%
Bombardier Global Express 4BR002 NONE 51.3% 27.0% 7.9% 6.2% 0.0% 6.1% 1.5%
Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 500 Citation | 1PW035 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 550 Citation Il 1PWO036 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation Encore PW530 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation Excel PW530 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation V 1PWO037 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Business Jet Cessna 650 Citation Il 1AS001 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign 7PWO078 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
CESSNA CITATION 510 PW610F NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 60.7% 25.8% 9.7% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 65.2% 30.4% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream G650 01P11BRO016 NONE 60.2% 34.1% 2.9% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream V-SP 3BR0O01 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.7
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

C'Agtrgézf:y AEDT Aircraft Type AED(Io?egme AE/I?)ZI %T)gdlg - 1 2 e
Israel IAI-1121 Commodore 36102 NONE 1000%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
83';?""""‘”" DI EEED vt PT6A20 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Turboprop  DeHaviland DHC-8:300 PW123E NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 1000%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT678B NONE 0.0%  100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Saab 340-A CT7-5 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1985 1-ENG COMP TIO540 NONE 99.7% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 206 TIO540 10-540-AC 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 1000%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TIO540 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
259(')‘)’5”&“""'6 SAEEID) AT (A TPE3 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 1000%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Helicopters  Bell 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-CA7B 250B17 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bell 427 TPEL NONE 1000%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bell 429 TPEL NONE 1000%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.7
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

i i i Stage Length
Aircraft AEDT Aircraft Type AEDT Engine [ AEDT Engine
Category Code Mod Code 1 2 4
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
SO ey e e eeming TI0540 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total 34.8% 39.8% 18.0% 6.1% 1.1% 0.1% 0.1%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.8
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Stage Length

freat | neor e ype | ATOTEIONS | ACCTENe 4 :
Airbus A300F4-600 Series 1PWO056 NONE 8.9% 91.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
i Airbus A350-900 series 01P18RR124 NONE 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
HiEiebecy Boeing 767-300 ER 1PWO043 NONE 1.4% 76.4% 3.8% 18.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing MD-11 1PWO056 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 29.8% 43.5% 26.5% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Airbus A320-200 Series 3IA007 NONE 6.2% 44.7% 44.6% 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 25.5% 46.1% 14.8% 13.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Airbus A321-200 Series 11A005 NONE 10.2% 55.9% 26.7% 6.8% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0%

Boeing 737-700 Series 3CMO030 NONE 15.8% 57.3% 21.4% 5.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

HETTEel Boeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 25.9% 45.7% 9.9% 18.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CMO034 NONE 10.4% 51.0% 17.3% 15.6% 5.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Boeing 757-200 Series 4PWO073 NONE 93.4% 4.3% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 25.8% 73.6% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 80.5% 16.7% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Bombardier Challenger 600 01P05GE189 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Bombardier Challenger 601 1GE034 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Regional Jet Bombardier CRJ-900-ER 01P08GE190 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ170 01PO8GE197 NONE 0.0% 80.9% 19.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Embraer ERJ175 01PO8GE198 NONE 34.2% 64.0% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Bombardier Global 5000 01P04BR013 NONE 50.0% 35.0% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0%

) Bombardier Global Express 4BR002 NONE 51.3% 27.0% 7.9% 6.2% 0.0% 6.1% 1.5%
Business Jet Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 500 Citation | 1PW035 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.8
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

C'Agtrgézf:y AEDT Aircraft Type AED(Io?egme AE/I?)ZI %T)gdlg - 1 > S
Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 550 Citation I 1PWO036 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation Encore PW530 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation Excel PW530 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation V 1PWO037 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 650 Citation IlI 1AS001 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign 7PWO078 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
CESSNA CITATION 510 PW610F NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 59.9% 26.6% 9.7% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 65.2% 30.4% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream G650 01P11BRO0O16 NONE 60.2% 34.1% 2.9% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream 1V-SP 1RR019 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream V-SP 3BR001 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Israel 1AI-1121 Commodore CJ6102 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D RETLEe Pl Ny U PT6A20 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Turboprop ~ Otter
DeHavilland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.8
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Cﬁ{{géfrty AEDT Aircraft Type AED(Io?egme AE/I%EI E:T)gdlg - 1 > S
Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE 0.0%  100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1985 1-ENG COMP TI0540 NONE 99.7%  0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 206 TI0540 I0540-AC  100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TI0540 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
égg)’sDa”a'e SRR ASET (RS TPE3 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bell 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-C47B 250B17 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bell 427 TPEL NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Helicopters  Bell 429 TPEL NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
S RN Iy TI0540 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit 770070 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total 330%  414%  166%  8.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.1%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.9
ARRIVAL RUNWAY USE BY AIRCRAFT CATEGORY AND TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

Daytime Arrival

Widebody 0.0% 0.1% 53.6% 33.2% 3.1% 10.0%
Narrowbody 0.1% 0.1% 48.9% 20.6% 3.6% 26.7%
Regional Jet 0.1% 1.6% 43.0% 11.8% 11.8% 31.7%
Business Jet 0.5% 7.1% 23.4% 6.3% 24.8% 37.8%

Turboprop 0.3% 14.3% 5.3% 2.8% 45.6% 31.7%

Piston 1.6% 29.0% 3.8% 2.5% 38.3% 24.7%
Total 0.2% 2.8% 41.3% 16.9% 10.6% 28.3%

Nighttime Arrival

Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 49.3% 34.3% 5.4% 11.0%
Narrowbody 0.3% 0.01% 57.3% 19.3% 2.0% 21.1%
Regional Jet 3.2% 0.4% 46.7% 13.6% 10.7% 25.5%
Business Jet 3.3% 7.9% 31.0% 3.0% 23.3% 31.5%

Turboprop 3.2% 16.8% 3.2% 2.5% 44.8% 29.4%

Piston 1.8% 44.1% 5.7% 1.3% 33.0% 14.1%
Total 0.6% 1.9% 52.6% 18.7% 5.3% 20.9%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.10
DEPARTURE RUNWAY USE BY AIRCRAFT CATEGORY AND TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

Daytime Departure

Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 46.6% 35.0% 13.1% 5.3%
Narrowbody 0.01% 0.02% 22.2% 42.1% 30.6% 5.1%
Regional Jet 0.5% 1.6% 9.2% 26.3% 45.5% 17.0%
Business Jet 2.4% 6.9% 3.7% 4.7% 44.9% 37.3%

Turboprop 5.7% 5.8% 6.0% 2.3% 44.3% 35.9%

Piston 19.7% 8.5% 3.3% 2.2% 40.0% 26.4%
Total 1.1% 1.5% 18.6% 33.1% 33.6% 12.1%
Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 47.5% 34.1% 14.7% 3.7%

Narrowbody 0.01% 0.01% 25.5% 42.6% 27.5% 4.4%

Regional Jet 1.1% 6.2% 5.3% 11.5% 53.5% 22.4%

Business Jet 6.9% 14.7% 4.1% 1.2% 50.6% 22.5%

Turboprop 14.7% 9.9% 1.8% 0.8% 48.6% 24.3%
Piston 49.0% 1.2% 3.1% 1.6% 36.2% 9.0%
Total 3.7% 2.3% 22.1% 33.1% 31.0% 7.7%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.11
ARRIVAL RUNWAY USE BY AIRCRAFT CATEGORY AND TIME OF DAY — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Daytime Arrival

Widebody 0.0% 0.12% 55.2% 31.9% 2.5% 10.4%
Narrowbody 0.04% 0.12% 48.9% 24.9% 3.2% 22.9%
Regional Jet 0.1% 1.8% 42.2% 11.9% 14.7% 29.4%
Business Jet 0.5% 7.1% 23.4% 6.3% 24.8% 37.8%

Turboprop 0.3% 13.2% 5.4% 2.7% 46.7% 31.7%

Piston 1.6% 29.0% 3.8% 2.5% 38.3% 24.7%
Total 0.1% 2.4% 42.2% 20.6% 9.5% 25.1%

Nighttime Arrival

Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 49.3% 35.9% 4.9% 10.0%
Narrowbody 1.3% 0.03% 57.9% 20.3% 1.7% 18.8%
Regional Jet 3.1% 0.4% 46.4% 12.7% 12.0% 25.4%
Business Jet 3.3% 7.9% 31.0% 3.0% 23.3% 31.5%

Turboprop 3.2% 16.8% 3.2% 2.5% 44.8% 29.4%

Piston 1.8% 44.1% 5.7% 1.3% 33.0% 14.1%
Total 1.4% 1.5% 53.8% 20.1% 4.4% 18.8%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.12
DEPARTURE RUNWAY USE BY AIRCRAFT CATEGORY AND TIME OF DAY — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Daytime Departure

Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 46.4% 35.5% 13.2% 4.9%
Narrowbody 0.01% 0.02% 25.4% 43.2% 27.0% 4.4%
Regional Jet 0.6% 1.9% 9.9% 22.0% 45.4% 20.3%
Business Jet 2.4% 6.9% 3.7% 4.7% 44.9% 37.3%

Turboprop 5.3% 5.3% 6.5% 2.2% 44.9% 35.8%

Piston 19.7% 8.5% 3.3% 2.2% 40.0% 26.4%
Total 1.0% 1.3% 21.7% 34.9% 30.4% 10.8%
Nighttime Departure

Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 46.7% 38.0% 12.0% 3.3%

Narrowbody 0.01% 0.01% 25.2% 40.3% 31.0% 3.5%
Regional Jet 1.1% 3.5% 6.2% 13.9% 52.3% 23.1%
Business Jet 6.9% 14.7% 4.1% 1.2% 50.6% 22.5%

Turboprop 14.7% 9.9% 1.8% 0.8% 48.6% 24.3%
Piston 49.0% 1.2% 3.1% 1.6% 36.2% 9.0%
Total 2.8% 1.6% 23.1% 33.9% 32.3% 6.2%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

TABLE B-2.13
HELICOPTER USE AND TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

.
Time of Day — —
General Aviation Law Enforcement General Aviation Law Enforcement

2021
Day 82.2% 17.8% 89.0% 11.0%
Night 87.5% 12.5% 65.7% 34.3%
Total 83.4% 16.6% 83.4% 16.6%

2026
Day 82.2% 17.8% 89.0% 11.0%
Night 87.5% 12.5% 65.7% 34.3%
Total 83.4% 16.6% 83.4% 16.6%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

Tampa International Airport
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.14
ARRIVAL FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

Runway 10 Runway 28

10A01 9.2% 17.6% 28A01 8.5% 1.8%
10A02 16.6% 9.0% 28A02 23.8% 20.0%
10A03 11.6% 28.1% 28A03 8.3% 3.8%
10A04 9.8% 1.6% 28A04 0.3% 0.3%
10A05 26.0% 5.8% 28A05 1.9% 0.3%
10A06 0.0% 9.2% 28A06 3.5% 3.1%
10A07 26.9% 28.7% 28A07 1.4% 1.8%
28A08 13.4% 45.2%
28A09 4.3% 1.5%
28A10 34.4% 22.1%
01LAO1 0.2% 0.2% 19RA01 0.1% 0.1%
01LA02 0.3% 0.2% 19RA02 0.3% 0.1%
01LAO03 0.1% 0.9% 19RA03 1.3% 0.7%
01LAO4 0.0% 0.0% 19RA04 0.1% 3.0%
01LAO5 0.3% 0.2% 19RA05 0.3% 0.2%
01LA06 41.1% 29.4% 19RA06 40.1% 33.3%
01LAO7 0.1% 0.3% 19RA07 0.2% 0.1%
01LA08 2.4% 2.5% 19RA08 4.0% 2.5%
01LA09 34.8% 40.0% 19RA09 1.8% 0.8%
01LA10 1.0% 0.9% 19RA10 0.4% 0.2%
01LAl11 0.1% 0.2% 19RA11 32.5% 41.3%
01LA12 0.1% 0.0% 19RA12 0.9% 0.3%
01LA13 9.7% 9.6% 19RA13 0.2% 0.1%
01LA14 0.3% 0.2% 19RA14 10.1% 5.7%
01LA15 0.0% 0.0% 19RA15 3.4% 3.0%
01LA16 6.6% 4.1% 19RA16 4.2% 8.5%
01LA17 2.7% 11.2%
01LA18 0.2% 0.2%
01RAO01 0.9% 0.1% 19LA01 0.3% 0.0%
01RA02 0.4% 0.2% 19LA02 0.7% 0.2%
01RA03 1.1% 1.0% 19LA03 4.0% 4.1%
01RA04 0.7% 1.1% 19LA04 0.3% 0.1%
01RA05 0.1% 0.1% 19LA05 0.4% 0.1%
01RA06 24.1% 23.8% 19LA06 0.5% 1.0%
01RAO07 0.5% 0.0% 19LA07 36.3% 30.7%
01RA08 0.8% 0.4% 19LA08 0.4% 0.3%
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B2. Operational Data

01RA09
01RA10
01RA11
01RA12
01RA13
01RA14
01RA15
01RA16
01RA17

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

3.9%
1.4%
3.0%
22.4%
0.5%
1.2%
33.9%
3.3%
1.9%

TABLE B-2.14
ARRIVAL FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

3.0%
1.0%
4.0%
25.1%
0.3%
7.1%
24.3%
2.2%
6.2%

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

19LA09
19LA10
19LA11
19LA12
19LA13
19LA14
19LA15
19LA16
19LA17

26.2%
4.6%
1.5%
2.2%
4.7%
0.5%
9.1%
2.7%
5.6%

19.2%
14.0%
0.7%
1.5%
3.4%
0.3%
8.0%
3.0%
13.3%

Tampa International Airport
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.15
DEPARTURE FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

Runway 10 Runway 28

10D01 10.3% 6.2% 28D01 3.0% 3.4%
10D02 11.5% 3.4% 28D02 0.9% 2.0%
10D03 3.3% 0.4% 28D03 0.9% 1.7%
10D04 6.3% 2.6% 28D04 2.2% 0.0%
10D05 3.1% 1.0% 28D05 13.1% 6.6%
10D06 6.6% 1.6% 28D06 10.2% 17.0%
10D07 1.2% 0.0% 28D07 19.3% 21.6%
10D08 7.1% 5.1% 28D08 10.1% 10.9%
10D09 8.1% 5.0% 28D09 2.3% 2.1%
10D10 6.0% 3.0% 28D10 1.2% 0.0%
10D11 2.6% 1.1% 28D11 2.7% 1.3%
10D12 9.4% 6.6% 28D12 5.2% 13.2%
10D13 22.4% 64.2% 28D13 4.9% 4.9%
10D14 1.1% 0.0% 28D14 16.7% 10.4%
10D15 1.0% 0.0% 28D15 0.9% 0.0%

28D16 2.9% 3.4%

28D17 3.7% 1.3%

Runway 1L Runway 19R

01LDO01 2.6% 5.1% 19RDO1 2.0% 1.0%
01LD02 0.4% 0.7% 19RD02 0.4% 2.4%
01LD03 0.2% 0.1% 19RDO03 0.1% 0.6%
01LDO04 75.5% 71.4% 19RD04 0.9% 2.1%
01LDO05 1.5% 0.6% 19RDO05 0.8% 0.9%
01LDO06 0.3% 0.2% 19RDO06 0.2% 0.2%
01LDO7 0.2% 0.1% 19RDO7 57.6% 46.1%
01LDO08 0.9% 3.9% 19RDO08 16.8% 22.3%
01LDO09 1.5% 1.2% 19RDO09 0.4% 1.3%
01LD10 7.1% 7.4% 19RD10 0.1% 0.1%
01LD11 0.3% 0.1% 19RD11 0.2% 0.2%
01LD12 9.4% 9.1% 19RD12 0.1% 0.1%

19RD13 8.3% 13.6%

19RD14 12.0% 9.2%

Runway 1R Runway 19L
01RDO1 0.5% 1.1% 19LD01 1.6% 2.4%
01RD02 0.9% 1.3% 19LD02 3.1% 5.0%
01RDO3 0.4% 0.4% 19L.D03 1.3% 1.7%
01RD04 0.3% 0.4% 19LD04 0.8% 0.9%
01RDO05 0.7% 0.1% 19LD05 0.7% 1.8%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.15

DEPARTURE FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

Flight Track Nighttime Flight Track Nighttime

01RDO06 0.6% 0.2% 19LD06 0.4% 1.3%
01RDO7 3.2% 1.2% 19LD07 0.4% 0.4%
01RDO08 0.5% 0.8% 19LD08 0.4% 0.2%
01RDO09 0.8% 1.3% 19LD09 41.2% 33.2%
01RD10 62.7% 61.4% 19LD10 5.8% 1.8%
01RD11 2.5% 0.5% 19LD11 0.8% 0.7%
01RD12 0.6% 0.7% 19LD12 6.7% 18.0%
01RD13 0.6% 0.3% 19LD13 5.3% 4.4%
01RD14 1.2% 3.6% 19LD14 1.9% 1.9%
01RD15 1.6% 2.2% 19LD15 0.2% 0.2%
01RD16 6.1% 7.1% 19LD16 11.1% 6.0%
01RD17 1.7% 2.3% 19LD17 11.2% 14.4%
01RD18 1.6% 1.7% 19LD18 7.1% 5.8%
01RD19 1.3% 5.1%

01RD20 0.1% 0.1%

01RD21 0.1% 0.0%

01RD22 0.2% 0.1%

01RD23 11.8% 7.9%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

Tampa International Airport 31
Draft Noise Exposure Map Update Report



B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.16
ARRIVAL FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Runway 10 Runway 28

10A01 9.2% 6.7% 28A01 8.5% 1.8%
10A02 16.7% 3.4% 28A02 23.8% 19.9%
10A03 11.5% 40.3% 28A03 8.3% 3.8%
10A04 9.8% 2.1% 28A04 0.4% 0.3%
10A05 26.2% 2.2% 28A05 2.0% 0.3%
10A06 0.0% 16.8% 28A06 3.5% 3.1%
10A07 26.7% 28.6% 28A07 1.4% 1.7%
28A08 13.4% 44.8%
28A09 4.3% 1.5%
28A10 34.5% 22.8%
01LAO1 0.2% 0.2% 19RA01 0.1% 0.1%
01LA02 0.3% 0.2% 19RA02 0.3% 0.1%
01LAO03 0.1% 0.9% 19RA03 1.2% 0.7%
01LAO4 0.0% 0.0% 19RA04 0.1% 3.0%
01LAO5 0.2% 0.2% 19RA05 0.3% 0.2%
01LA06 40.7% 29.5% 19RA06 39.9% 33.2%
01LAO7 0.1% 0.3% 19RA07 0.2% 0.1%
01LA08 2.4% 2.4% 19RA08 3.9% 2.5%
01LA09 35.4% 40.2% 19RA09 1.8% 0.8%
01LA10 1.0% 0.9% 19RA10 0.4% 0.2%
01LAl11 0.1% 0.2% 19RA11 33.1% 41.4%
01LA12 0.1% 0.0% 19RA12 0.8% 0.3%
01LA13 9.4% 9.4% 19RA13 0.2% 0.1%
01LA14 0.3% 0.2% 19RA14 10.0% 5.7%
01LA15 0.0% 0.0% 19RA15 3.4% 3.0%
01LA16 6.7% 4.1% 19RA16 4.3% 8.6%
01LA17 2.7% 11.2%
01LA18 0.2% 0.2%
01RAO01 0.9% 0.1% 19LA01 0.3% 0.0%
01RA02 0.4% 0.2% 19LA02 0.7% 0.2%
01RA03 1.0% 1.0% 19LA03 3.9% 4.1%
01RA04 0.7% 1.0% 19LA04 0.3% 0.1%
01RA05 0.1% 0.1% 19LA05 0.4% 0.1%
01RA06 23.9% 23.9% 19LA06 0.5% 0.9%
01RAO07 0.5% 0.0% 19LA07 36.1% 30.8%
01RA08 0.8% 0.4% 19LA08 0.4% 0.3%
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B2. Operational Data

01RA09
01RA10
01RA11
01RA12
01RA13
01RA14
01RA15
01RA16
01RA17

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

3.8%
1.4%
3.1%
22.4%
0.5%
1.1%
34.3%
3.2%
1.9%

TABLE B-2.16
ARRIVAL FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

3.0%
1.0%
3.9%
26.2%
0.3%
6.8%
23.7%
2.2%
6.3%

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

19LA09
19LA10
19LA11
19LA12
19LA13
19LA14
19LA15
19LA16
19LA17

26.5%
4.6%
1.5%
2.2%
4.6%
0.5%
9.0%
2.8%
5.7%

19.3%
14.2%
0.7%
1.4%
3.3%
0.3%
7.9%
3.0%
13.4%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.17
DEPARTURE FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Runway 10 Runway 28

10D01 10.3% 6.1% 28D01 3.0% 3.1%
10D02 11.5% 3.4% 28D02 0.9% 2.1%
10D03 3.3% 0.4% 28D03 0.9% 1.8%
10D04 6.3% 2.6% 28D04 2.2% 0.0%
10D05 3.1% 1.0% 28D05 13.1% 6.8%
10D06 6.6% 1.7% 28D06 10.2% 17.3%
10D07 1.2% 0.0% 28D07 19.3% 21.7%
10D08 7.1% 5.1% 28D08 10.1% 11.1%
10D09 8.1% 5.0% 28D09 2.3% 2.2%
10D10 6.0% 3.0% 28D10 1.1% 0.0%
10D11 2.6% 1.1% 28D11 2.7% 1.4%
10D12 9.4% 6.5% 28D12 5.2% 12.9%
10D13 22.4% 64.2% 28D13 4.9% 5.1%
10D14 1.1% 0.0% 28D14 16.7% 9.7%
10D15 1.0% 0.0% 28D15 0.9% 0.0%
28D16 2.8% 3.5%
28D17 3.7% 1.4%
01LDO1 2.4% 5.1% 19RDO1 2.0% 1.1%
01LD02 0.3% 0.6% 19RD02 0.4% 2.4%
01LD03 0.2% 0.1% 19RDO03 0.1% 0.6%
01LDO04 75.9% 71.7% 19RD04 0.9% 2.1%
01LD05 1.4% 0.6% 19RDO05 0.8% 0.8%
01LDO06 0.3% 0.2% 19RD06 0.2% 0.2%
01LDO7 0.2% 0.1% 19RDO7 57.8% 46.2%
01LDO08 0.9% 3.8% 19RD08 16.6% 22.4%
01LDO09 1.4% 1.1% 19RDO09 0.4% 1.3%
01LD10 7.1% 7.5% 19RD10 0.1% 0.1%
01LD11 0.3% 0.1% 19RD11 0.2% 0.2%
01LD12 9.5% 9.2% 19RD12 0.1% 0.1%
19RD13 8.2% 13.4%
19RD14 12.2% 9.1%
01RDO1 0.5% 0.8% 19LD01 1.5% 2.3%
01RD02 0.9% 1.1% 19LD02 3.1% 4.9%
01RDO3 0.4% 0.3% 19LD03 1.3% 1.6%
01RD0O4 0.3% 0.3% 19LD04 0.8% 0.8%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.17
DEPARTURE FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Flight Track Nighttime Flight Track Nighttime

01RDO05 0.6% 0.1% 19LD05 0.7% 1.7%
01RDO06 0.6% 0.2% 19LD06 0.4% 1.3%
01RDO7 3.3% 0.9% 19LD07 0.4% 0.4%
01RDO08 0.5% 0.6% 19LD08 0.4% 0.2%
01RDO09 0.8% 1.3% 19LD09 41.0% 34.1%
01RD10 62.7% 64.7% 19LD10 6.0% 1.7%
01RD11 2.6% 0.3% 19LD11 0.8% 0.7%
01RD12 0.6% 0.6% 19LD12 6.7% 18.3%
01RD13 0.6% 0.2% 19LD13 5.4% 4.1%
01RD14 1.2% 2.6% 19LD14 1.8% 1.8%
01RD15 1.7% 1.6% 19LD15 0.2% 0.2%
01RD16 5.9% 7.2% 19LD16 11.4% 5.8%
01RD17 1.6% 2.2% 19LD17 10.9% 14.1%
01RD18 1.5% 1.3% 19LD18 7.1% 5.9%
01RD19 1.2% 4.9%

01RD20 0.1% 0.1%

01RD21 0.1% 0.0%

01RD22 0.2% 0.1%

01RD23 11.9% 8.5%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.18
HELICOPTER ARRIVAL FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

General Aviation Law Enforcement

H1AO01 5.0% 5.0% H2A01 31.9% 5.9%
H1A02 16.6% 16.6% H2A02 17.0% 7.8%
H1A03 23.5% 23.5% H2A03 51.1% 86.3%
H1A04 55.0% 55.0%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

TABLE B-2.19
HELICOPTER DEPARTURE FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Flight Track Nighttime Flight Track Nighttime
General Aviation Law Enforcement

H1DO01 2.5% 8.6% H2D01 31.9% 31.9%
H1D02 10.0% 3.9% H2D02 17.0% 17.0%
H1D03 29.4% 28.1% H2D03 51.1% 51.1%
H1D04 58.1% 59.4%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT Aircraft Duration Thrust
Type (Seconds) | (pound or %)
RUOO1 ggﬁ:i AEHITY 7CM048 NONE 0005 Day 120 22000
RU002 ggﬁ:i ARSI 7CM048 NONE 0.047  Night 120 22000
RU003 ggﬁ:i VALY 31A007 NONE 0.058  Day 120 26500
RU004 égg:g FEEDZ0Y 31A007 NONE 0.041  Night 120 26500
RU005 22?.22 A0 11A005 NONE 0.005  Night 120 30000
RU006 ggf‘g‘sg [ 4BR002 NONE 0.003  Night 120 18000
RU007 ggf‘g‘sg [ 1CM007 NONE 0011  Day 120 20000
RU008 ggf‘g‘sg [ 1CM007 NONE 0.019 Day 120 23500
RU009 ggf‘g‘sg ULy 3CM030 NONE 0.008  Day 120 24000
RUO10 ggﬁg‘sg (e 3CM030 NONE 0.003  Night 120 24000
RUOL1 ggﬁg‘sg TRTAELY 3CM034 NONE 0044  Day 120 26300
RUO12 ggﬁg‘f (et 3CM034 NONE 0.121  Night 120 26300
RUO13 ggﬁg‘g (Sl 4PWO73 NONE 0005 Day 120 38300
RUO14 ggﬁg‘f UL 4PWOT3 NONE 0011  Night 120 38300
RUO15 ggﬁg‘sg [ 1GE026 NONE 0.003  Day 120 48000
RUO16 ggﬁg‘sg [ 1GE026 NONE 0.005  Night 120 48000
RUO17 ggﬁg‘sg [ 1RRO11 NONE 0011  Day 120 60000
RU018 ggf‘lg‘sg [ 1RRO11 NONE 0.005  Night 120 60000
RU019 gﬂgfgggﬁoo 01P05GE189 NONE 0.005 Day 120 7500
RU020 Eg;‘:jt:g’éer 1AS001 NONE 0.049  Day 120 3500
RU021 fé’;'ljté?ré’ée' 1AS001 NONE 0.003  Night 120 3500
Ruozz  eoena 750 6AL022 NONE 0.008  Day 120 6407
RU023 gggfé‘;" Falcon 1AS002 NONE 0.027  Day 120 5000
Ruoz4  Copaviland BHC- prgazg NONE 0636 Day 120 100
Ruozs  oonaviland BHC-— prgazg NONE 0055 Night 120 100
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT AEDT

AED$ A|Er>craft Engine Engine Ops | Time (ggéitr;?jg) ( OIEBUSE )
yp Code Mod Code P
RU026  Gulfstream IV-SP 1RRO19 NONE 0.016 Day 120 13850
Mitsubishi MU-
Ruoz7  Siisdbisht ML 1PW037 NONE 0.047 Day 120 2500
AUy | FEMHIEN EEEE PT67B NONE 0.008  Day 120 3367
1900-C
AUy | FEMIEN EEEE PT67B NONE 0.003  Night 120 3367
1900-C
RU030 égg:g ALY 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Day 780 2200
RU031 é'er?lgz AR 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Day 1680 2200
RU032 g'erﬁgz AR 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Night 180 2200
RU033 g'erﬁgz AR 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Night 330 2200
RU034 ’g'erﬁgz AR 7CM048 NONE 0.005  Night 480 2200
RU035 ’g'erﬁgz AR 7CM048 NONE 0.022  Night 780 2200
RU036 ggﬁzz AR 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Night 930 2200
RUO037 ggﬁzz AEHITY 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Night 1005 2200
RU038 ggﬁgz AR 7CM048 NONE 0.005  Night 1155 2200
RU039 ggﬁ:i ALY 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Night 1230 2200
AU | A0S AT 31A007 NONE 0.003  Day 330 2650
Series
AUl | SIS AT 31A007 NONE 0.003  Day 555 2650
Series
AU | SIS AEATEN 31A007 NONE 0038  Day 780 2650
Series
AUz | SIS AEATEN 31A007 NONE 0.003  Day 930 2650
Series
RU044 22322 AL ALY 31A007 NONE 0.005 Day 1005 2650
RU045 g"erﬁgz AL ALY 31A007 NONE 0.003  Day 1230 2650
RU046 é'e'ﬁgz AEEYELY 31A007 NONE 0.003  Day 1680 2650
RU047 é'e'ﬁgz AEEYELY 31A007 NONE 0.003  Night 180 2650
RU048 ég:gz AEEYZELY 31A007 NONE 0.003  Night 330 2650
RU049 ég:gz AEEYELY 31A007 NONE 0.022  Night 780 2650
RU050 ég:gz AEEYELY 31A007 NONE 0.003  Night 930 2650
RU051 égﬁgz AEEVELY 31A007 NONE 0.008  Night 1005 2650
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT AEDT

seoravoan | S| S | ope | e | Qe | s
Code Mod Code
RU052 ggﬁ:i AEEVLELY 31A007 NONE 0.003  Night 1155 2650
RU053 ggﬁ:i ALY 11A005 NONE 0.005  Night 780 3000
RUO54 ggf‘g‘f VA2 4BR002 NONE 0.003  Night BEe 1800
RUOS5 ggf‘g‘f [ 1CM007 NONE 0.005 Day 780 2000
RU056 ggf‘g‘f [ 1CM007 NONE 0.005 Day 1680 2000
RUO57 ggf‘g‘sg [ 1CM007 NONE 0019 Day 1680 2350
RU058 ggf‘g‘sg [ 3CM030 NONE 0.003  Day 780 2400
RU059 ggf‘g‘sg [ 3CM030 NONE 0.005 Day 1680 2400
RU060 ggﬁg‘sg VR0 3CM030 NONE 0.003  Night 780 2400
RUO61 ggﬁg‘sg (et 3CM034 NONE 0003  Day 555 2630
RU062 ggﬁg‘f (et 3CM034 NONE 0014  Day 780 2630
RUO63 ggﬁg‘f (et 3CM034 NONE 0003  Day 930 2630
RU064 ggﬁg‘f TRTAELY 3CM034 NONE 0.025 Day 1680 2630
RU065 ggﬁg‘f [l 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 180 2630
RU066 ggﬁg‘sg [ 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 255 2630
RU067 ggﬁg‘sg [ 3CM034 NONE 0.008  Night 330 2630
RU068 ggf‘lg‘sg [ 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 555 2630
RU069 ggf‘lg‘sg [ 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 630 2630
RU070 ggﬁg‘sg [ 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 705 2630
RUO71 ggf‘lg‘sg [ 3CM034 NONE 0.060  Night 780 2630
RU072 ggﬁg‘f TR 3CM034 NONE 0.005  Night 855 2630
RU073 ggﬁg‘f TR 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 930 2630
RUO74 ggﬁg‘f TR 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 1005 2630
RUO75 ggﬁg‘f TR 3CM034 NONE 0.008  Night 1080 2630
RUO76 ggﬁg‘f TR 3CM034 NONE 0.008  Night 1155 2630
RUO77 ggﬁg‘f (= 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 1230 2630
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT Aircraft AEI.DT AEDT Duration Thrust
Type Sl Sl (Seconds) | (pound or %)
Code Mod Code
RUO78 5069 737°800 3CM034 NONE 0.005  Night 1305 2630
RUO79 5069 737°800 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 1680 2630
RU0BD  Soeing 757-200 4PWOT3 NONE 0.003  Day BEe 3830
RUOBL  S06ing 7577200 4PWOT3 NONE 0.003  Day 930 3830
RUOB2  S06ng 7577200 4PWOT3 NONE 0.008  Night 780 3830
RU083 ggf‘g‘sg [ 4PWOT3 NONE 0.003  Night 1155 3830
RUO084 ggf‘g‘sg [ 1GE026 NONE 0.003 Day 855 4800
RU085 ggf‘g‘sg [ 1GE026 NONE 0.003  Night 765 4800
RUO86 ggﬁg‘sg VST 1GE026 NONE 0.003  Night 780 4800
sy | Bl rer-s0l 1RRO11 NONE 0003 Day 780 6000
Series
Ruogsg £0eing 767-300 1RRO11 NONE 0003 Day 930 6000
Series
RU08Y ggﬁg‘f [t 1RRO11 NONE 0003 Day 1230 6000
RUOGD ~ S06ing 767300 1RRO11 NONE 0.003  Day 1455 6000
RUO9L  S06ing 767-300 1RRO11 NONE 0.003  Night 480 6000
RUOg2  S0eng 767-300 1RRO11 NONE 0.003  Night 780 6000
Bombardier
RUOSS om0 01PO5GE189 NONE 0.003  Day 555 750
Bombardier
RUOS4 om0 01PO5GE189 NONE 0.003  Day 780 750
Aupes | ZRlEler 1AS001 NONE 0.003  Day 330 350
Learjet 35
Bombardier
RUOSS  fonioes 1AS001 NONE 0036  Day 780 350
Bombardier
RU0S7  portoe 1AS001 NONE 0.003  Day 855 350
Bombardier
RUOGS  pOTOR 1AS001 NONE 0.008  Day 930 350
Bombardier .
RUOge OO 1AS001 NONE 0.003  Night 555 350
RUl00 ~ CoSSna 750 6AL022 NONE 0.003  Day 330 640.7
itation X
Rul01  Cosena 7s0 6AL022 NONE 0.003  Day 1005 640.7
itation X
Rul0z  Cosena 7s0 6AL022 NONE 0.003  Day 1155 640.7
itation X
AU | DEESENEFEE 1AS002 NONE 0.003  Day 180 500
900-EX
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT AEDT

AED$ A|Er>craft Engine Engine Ops | Time (ggéitr;?jg) ( OIEBUSE )
yp Code Mod Code P
Dassault Falcon
RU104 o0 "rs 1AS002 NONE 0.003 Day 375 500
Dassault Falcon
RUI05  goo e 1AS002 NONE 0.008 Day 555 500
RU106 gggfg‘(‘" Falcon 1AS002 NONE 0014  Day 780 500

DeHavilland DHC-
6-300 Twin Otter

DeHavilland DHC-
6-300 Twin Otter

DeHavilland DHC-
RU109 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.016 Day 555 10

DeHavilland DHC-
RU110 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.003 Day 630 10

DeHavilland DHC-
RU111 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.384 Day 780 10

DeHavilland DHC-

RU107 PT6A20 NONE 0.003 Day 180 10

RU108 PT6A20 NONE 0.011 Day 330 10

Rullz  Ooaviiand DR PT6A20 NONE 0.003  Day 795 10
RU113 E.%Egvﬂ'vi‘iﬂdo%'lf' PT6A20 NONE 0003  Day 840 10
RU114 g_%gg"#\';’:}doz';rc' PT6A20 NONE 0.014 Day 855 10
RU115 g_%gg"m‘:}do'%"e'rc' PT6A20 NONE 0019  Day 930 10
Rulte  Conanlland BHC-  prgazg NONE 0030 Day 1005 10
Ruwt7  oopaviland BHC- preazg NONE 0003 Day 1020 10
rRuitg  ooaviland BHC- prgazg NONE 0019 Day 1080 10
AU | ZEEl D PT6A20 NONE 0005 Day 1155 10

6-300 Twin Otter

DeHavilland DHC-
RU120 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.030 Day 1230 10

DeHavilland DHC-
RU121 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.003 Day 1245 10

DeHavilland DHC-
RU122 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.005 Day 1305 10

DeHavilland DHC-
RU123 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.005 Day 1455 10

DeHavilland DHC-

Rul2a DShaviianc DR PT6A20 NONE 0003 Day 1530 10

Rutzs OoHaviland BHC- prgazg NONE 0077 Day 1680 10

Ruize  Coravlland BHC- prgazg NONE 0030 Night 780 10

Rutz7  OoHaviland BHC- prgazg NONE 0003 Night 795 10

Rutzg Conavlland BHC- prgazg NONE 0003 Night 855 10

Rutzg CoHaviland BHC- prgazg NONE 0011  Night 1005 10
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT AEDT

AED$ Alécraft Engine Engine Ops | Time (ggcritr;?jg) ( OIEBUSE )
yp Code Mod Code P

DeHavilland DHC- .

RU130 500 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.003  Night 1155 10
DeHavilland DHC- .

RU131 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.003 Night 1230 10
DeHavilland DHC- .

RU132 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.003 Night 1680 10

RU133 Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 0.008 Day 780 1385

RU134  Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 0.003 Day 855 1385

RU135 Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 0.003 Day 930 1385

RU136 Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 0.003 Day 1155 1385
Mitsubishi MU-

RU137 300 Diamond 1PWO037 NONE 0.003 Day 180 250
Mitsubishi MU-

RU138 300 Diamond 1PWO037 NONE 0.036 Day 780 250
Mitsubishi MU-

RU139 300 Diamond 1PWO037 NONE 0.003 Day 855 250
Mitsubishi MU-

RU140 300 Diamond 1PWO037 NONE 0.005 Day 1680 250

s | FELEa EERE PT67B NONE 0008 Day 780 336.7
1900-C

Rul4z  ayiheon Beech PT67B NONE 0003 Night 1455 336.7

NOTES: Thrust values of 100 or 10 are percentages, while the remainder are in pounds. All engine run-ups were
conducted at the ground run-up enclosure. Daytime is between 7:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. Nighttime is 10:00 P.M. to 7
A.M. All aircraft headings are 180 degrees.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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